Synthesis and Properties of Liquid Crystalline Polymers Containing an
Oxyethylene Backbone and n-Octylsulfonylmethyl Side Groups
Jong-Chan Lee,† Morton H. Litt,* and Charles E. Rogers
Department of Macromolecular Science, Case Western Reserve University, Cleveland, Ohio 44106-7202
Received September 15, 1997; Revised Manuscript Received February 11, 1998
ABSTRACT: Poly(oxyethylene)s containing n-octylthiomethyl side groups were synthesized by the reaction
of poly[oxy(chloromethyl)ethylene] (CE) and sodium n-octanethiolate in DMAc. These were oxidized to
poly(oxyethylene)s containing n-octylsulfonylmethyl side groups. When the mole percentage of sulfur

OTE) was dissolved in 35 mL of CHCl3 at room temperature
and the solution was cooled to 0 oC. A slight excess over two
equivalents of m-CPBA was added to the reaction solution.
Table 2 shows the reaction conditions. The reaction mixture
Scheme 1
Table 1. Reaction Conditions and Results in the Synthesis of OTE and CE-OTEs
polymer designation solvent
sodium octanethiolate
(mol %)
reaction temp
(°C)
deg of substitution
(%) Mn
a Mw/Mn
CE 81 000 2.35
CE-OTE13 DMAc 30 25 13 53 000 2.64
CE-OTE34 DMAc 60 25 34 83 000 2.59
CE-OTE52 DMAc 90 25 52 77 000 2.56
CE-OTE68 DMAc 120 25 68 76 000 2.51
CE-OTE75 DMAc 180 35 75 67 000 2.63
CE-OTE82 DMAc 180 40 82 73 000 2.13
CE-OTE94 DMAc 180 60 94 71 000 2.73
OTE DMAc 180 80 =100 94 600 2.10
CE-OTE2 CHCl3 120 25 2
CE-OTE7 THF 120 25 7
CE-OTE57 DMSO 120 25 57
CE-OTE63 DMF 120 25 63
a Obtained from GPC at 40 oC using THF as solvent with monodisperse polystyrenes as standards.
Figure 1. 1H NMR spectra of (A) CE, (B) OTE, and (C) OSE.
Macromolecules, Vol. 31, No. 8, 1998 Liquid Crystalline Polymers 2441
was stirred for 1 h and then poured into methanol. The